NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 86 HOUSE BILL 219

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 48, SESSION LAWS OF 1963, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL STORES IN THE TOWN OF ROSEBORO.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Section 5 of Chapter 48, Session Laws of 1963, is hereby amended by changing the period at the end of the first sentence thereof to a semicolon and by inserting immediately following such semicolon the following: "provided, that G.S. 18-45(15) shall not apply to the Town of Roseboro Board of Alcoholic Control."

Sec. 2. Section 6 of Chapter 48, Session Laws of 1963, as amended by Chapter 600, Session Laws of 1967, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows: "The governing body of the Town of Roseboro shall, in each annual town budget, appropriate at least 5 per cent (5%) of such funds for law enforcement purposes, and shall assign to one of its police officers the additional duty of enforcing the Alcoholic Beverage Control Laws, and in performing such duty, such officer shall have county-wide jurisdiction.

Sec. 3. Any funds derived from the operation of Town of Roseboro Alcoholic Beverage Control Stores and heretofore accumulated and reserved for law enforcement purposes, either by the Town of Roseboro Board of Alcoholic Control or by the governing body of the Town of Roseboro, pursuant to G. S. 18-45(15), shall be released and paid over to the Town of Roseboro as provided by Section 6 of Chapter 48, Session Laws of 1963, as amended by Chapter 600, Session Laws of 1967, and by this Act.

Sec. 4. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This Act shall be effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 17th day of March, 1969.